

CA. No. 13-1246

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**  
*Intervenor-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE FEDERATION LACKED STANDING TO BRING A CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST BOWMAN FOR VIOLATING THE ACT. ....	9
A. The Federation’s members suffered an injury in fact because their use of the Muddy River for aesthetic and recreational activities was diminished by Bowman. ....	10
B. The Federation’s members also can show injury in fact because they have a reasonable fear that the Muddy River is polluted and will be further polluted by Bowman. ....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE FEDERATION’S CITIZEN SUIT BECAUSE OF PRIOR STATE ACTION. ....	14
A. Absent a showing of bad faith, the Department is presumed to have diligently prosecuted a violation under the Act. ....	15
B. The Department’s enforcement actions do not have to meet or exceed the expectations of citizens in order to be diligent. ....	16

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT. ....	19
A.	The unitary waters theory is merely persuasive and should not be afforded full Chevron deference. ....	20
B.	Further, Bowman violated the Act under the outside world approach because the bulldozer was the but-for cause of the addition. ....	21
C.	Moreover, the outside world approach does not merit full Chevron deference because the interpretation was never formalized. ....	23
D.	Regardless, Bowman’s sidecasting and redeposit of the dredged spoil into the wetland is an addition under the Act. ....	24
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE FEDERATION’S CLAIMS AGAINST BOWMAN UNDER THE ACT RECOGNIZING ITS LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THE ABSENCE OF A CONTINUING VIOLATION. ....	26
A.	Citizen suit jurisdiction does not extend to wholly past violations such as those alleged by the Federation. ....	27
B.	The continued presence of fill in a wetland does not automatically give rise to a continuing violation. ....	28
C.	Courts have found no continuing violation even where the lingering effects of the offending discharge were decidedly more negative than have been alleged by the Federation against Bowman. ....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....15, 20, 23

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....10, 11, 12

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....14, 15, 16, 17, 26, 30, 31

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....9

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....9

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....9, 10, 12

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*,  
541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....21

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....12

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....26
